

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/17/2023 2:36 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101544-5

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

v.

DAKOTA MIKALLE COLLINS,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Stephanie Arend

No. 16-1-02182-6

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

PAMELA B. LOGINSKY
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 18096 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-2913

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 3

III. STATE’S ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

IV. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW BY PETITIONER 4

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

VI. ARGUMENT 10

 A. A Standard Range Sentence Imposed Upon a Juvenile Defendant is Not an Exceptional Sentence Upward..... 11

 B. Collins’s Appeal from His Standard Range Sentence Was Barred by RCW 9.94A.585(1)..... 13

VII. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Kennedy</i> , 200 Wn.2d 1, 513 P.3d 769 (2022).....	19
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Forcha-Williams</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 520 P.3d 939 (2022).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 200 Wn.2d 266, 516 P.3d 1213 (2022)	13
<i>State v. Backstrom</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 103, 476 P.3d 201 (2020), <i>rev. denied</i> , 198 Wn.2d 1032 (2022).....	19
<i>State v. Collins</i> , No. 56155-7-II, 2022 WL 17259226 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2022) (unpublished).....	2, 3, 9
<i>State v. Delbosque</i> , 195 Wn.2d 106, 456 P.3d 806 (2020)	19
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 181 Wn.2d 878, 337 P.3d 319 (2014).....	17
<i>State v. Gregg</i> , 196 Wn.2d 473, 474 P.3d 539 (2020).....	11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	4, 16, 20
<i>State v. Khanteechit</i> , 101 Wn. App. 137, 5 P.3d 137 (2000).....	18

<i>State v. Mandefero</i> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 825, 473 P.3d 1239 (2020).....	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017).....	16, 18
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	12, 13, 17
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wash.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017).....	12
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 466, 487 P.3d 177, 181 (2021).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Ronquillo</i> , 190 Wn. App. 765, 361 P.3d 779 (2015).....	17
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 149 Wn.2d 143, 65 P.3d 1214 (2003).....	15, 16

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , ___ U.S. ___,141 S. Ct. 1307, 209 L. Ed. 2d 390 (2021).....	12
--	----

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.010.....	20
RCW 9.94A.533(3).....	5
RCW 9.94A.535.....	12
RCW 9.94A.535(1).....	16, 21

RCW 9.94A.535(1)(e).....	13
RCW 9.94A.540(1)(a).....	5
RCW 9.94A.585(1)	1, 2, 7, 9, 13, 15
RCW 10.95.....	19
RCW 10.95.030.....	19

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b).....	13
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	15
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	15
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	15
RAP 13.4(d).....	9
RAP 9.2(f)(2).....	3
